LCEC 4,363,325 0 4,363,325 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 4,436,875 0 0 4,436,875 3.5953%
MOORE HAVEN 17,408 0 17,408 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 17,701 0 0 17,701 0.0143%
NEW SMRYNA BCH 17,692 0 17,692 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 17,990 0 0 17,990 0.0146%
NEW SMYRNA BCH (INT) 312 0 312 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 317 0 0 317 0.0003%
NEW SMRYNA BCH (PEAK) 4,888 (4,888) 0 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
QUINCY 99,134 0 99,134 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 100,805 0 0 100,805 0.0817%
WAUCHULA 63,867 0 63,867 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 64,944 0 0 64,944 0.0526%

TOTAL WHOLESALE 6,843,259 (58,342) 6,784,917 6,899,287 0 0 6,899,287 5.5907%

TOTAL FPL 118,096,724 (58,342) 118,038,382 8,712,246 2,782,691 111,911,667 123,406,604 100.0000%

JURIS SEPARATION FACTOR 0.944093

JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION STUDY AND RETAIL COST OF SERVICE STUDY

RATE CLASS

December 2022 - Test Year
E203INT - INTERMEDIATE STRATA SALES (CONTRACT ADJUSTED):  Total Annual Energy

MWH SALES VOLTAGE LEVEL % LOSS EXPANSION FACTORS MWH SALES @ GENERATION % OF TOTAL

D
ocket N

o. 20210007-EI
Appendix II - 2022 EC

R
C

 Projections
Exhibit R

BD
-4, Page 11 of 13

@ METER ADJ ADJUSTED TRANS PRIMARY SECONDARY TRANS PRIMARY SECOND TRANS PRIMARY SECOND TOTAL SYSTEM RETAIL
CILC-1D 2,535,287 0 2,535,287 0.0000 0.4148 0.5852 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 1,081,349 1,555,084 2,636,433 2.1601% 2.2629%
CILC-1G 112,191 0 112,191 0.0000 0.0182 0.9818 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 2,101 115,459 117,559 0.0963% 0.1009%
CILC-1T 1,504,497 0 1,504,497 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 1,529,858 0 0 1,529,858 1.2535% 1.3131%
GS(T)-1 8,003,320 0 8,003,320 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 8,389,197 8,389,197 6.8736% 7.2006%
GSCU-1 69,414 0 69,414 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 72,761 72,761 0.0596% 0.0625%
GSD(T)-1 25,592,700 0 25,592,700 0.0000 0.0032 0.9968 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 85,448 26,739,527 26,824,974 21.9787% 23.0243%
GSLD(T)-1 9,748,119 0 9,748,119 0.0000 0.0343 0.9657 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 343,926 9,867,485 10,211,412 8.3666% 8.7646%
GSLD(T)-2 2,878,927 0 2,878,927 0.0000 0.3964 0.6036 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 1,173,291 1,821,557 2,994,848 2.4538% 2.5705%
GSLD(T)-3 213,362 0 213,362 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 216,958 0 0 216,958 0.1778% 0.1862%
MET 84,975 0 84,975 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 87,367 0 87,367 0.0716% 0.0750%
OL-1 90,638 0 90,638 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 95,008 95,008 0.0778% 0.0815%
OS-2 8,924 0 8,924 0.0000 1.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 9,175 0 9,175 0.0075% 0.0079%
RS(T)-1 59,912,950 0 59,912,950 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 62,801,627 62,801,627 51.4557% 53.9036%
SL-1 367,379 0 367,379 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 385,092 385,092 0.3155% 0.3305%
SL-1M 26,569 0 26,569 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 27,850 27,850 0.0228% 0.0239%
SL-2 36,104 0 36,104 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 37,845 37,845 0.0310% 0.0325%
SL-2M 3,001 0 3,001 0.0000 0.0000 1.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 3,146 3,146 0.0026% 0.0027%
SST-DST 61 0 61 0.0000 0.5444 0.4556 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 34 29 64 0.0001% 0.0001%
SST-TST 65,046 0 65,046 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 66,142 0 0 66,142 0.0542% 0.0568%

TOTAL RETAIL 111,253,465 0 111,253,465 1,812,959 2,782,691 111,911,667 116,507,316 95.4587% 100.0000%

FKEC 799,412 0 799,412 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 812,887 0 0 812,887 0.6660%
FPUC (INT) 101,728 (101,728) 0 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
FPUC (PEAK) 53,455 0 53,455 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 54,356 0 0 54,356 0.0445%
HOMESTEAD 31,630 0 31,630 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 32,163 0 0 32,163 0.0264%
HOMESTEAD (INT) 228,809 (228,809) 0 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
JEA (INT) 1,061,600 (1,061,600) 0 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
LCEC 4,363,325 0 4,363,325 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 4,436,875 0 0 4,436,875 3.6353%
MOORE HAVEN 17,408 0 17,408 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 17,701 0 0 17,701 0.0145%
NEW SMRYNA BCH 17,692 0 17,692 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 17,990 0 0 17,990 0.0147%
NEW SMYRNA BCH (INT) 312 (312) 0 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
NEW SMRYNA BCH (PEAK) 4,888 0 4,888 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 4,970 0 0 4,970 0.0041%
QUINCY 99,134 0 99,134 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 100,805 0 0 100,805 0.0826%
WAUCHULA 63,867 0 63,867 1.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.0169 1.0282 1.0482 64,944 0 0 64,944 0.0532%

TOTAL WHOLESALE 6,843,259 (1,392,449) 5,450,809 5,542,691 0 0 5,542,691 4.5413%

TOTAL FPL 118,096,724 (1,392,449) 116,704,274 7,355,650 2,782,691 111,911,667 122,050,008 100.0000%

JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION 0.954587

JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION STUDY AND RETAIL COST OF SERVICE STUDY

RATE CLASS

December 2022 - Test Year
E203PK - PEAKING STRATA SALES (CONTRACT ADJUSTED):  Total Annual Energy

MWH SALES VOLTAGE LEVEL % LOSS EXPANSION FACTORS MWH SALES @ GENERATION % OF TOTAL

D
ocket N

o. 20210007-EI
Appendix II - 2022 EC

R
C

 Projections
Exhibit R

BD
-4, Page 12 of 13

SEP - INTERNAL FACTORS BASED ON EXTERNAL FACTORS ALLOCATOR COMPANY PER
BOOKS

SEPARATION
FACTOR JURISDICTONAL

INTERNAL
SEPARATION

FACTOR
I900-LABOR-EXC-A&G

L_INC100000 - STEAM O&M PAY - OPERAT SUPERV & ENG BLENDED 338,039 0.954775 322,751